

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VANESSA GALE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Scott County SRCR426545

Supreme Court No. 23-1786

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE CHRISTINE DALTON (MOTION TO SUPPRESS)
AND PHILLIP J. TABOR (BENCH TRIAL), JUDGES

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

ELLA M. NEWELL
Assistant Appellate Defender
enewell@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Ave.
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	4
Nature of the Case.....	5
 Argument	
I. Ms. Gale was seized by Hughes when he approached her and leaned into her vehicle to speak to Houston	5
II. Hughes did not have reasonable suspicion to search Ms. Gale’s vehicle because Hughes was trespassing into her car.....	10
III. Police did not have reasonable suspicion to seize Ms. Gale based on the probable cause to arrest Houston	12
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
State v. Cullor, 315 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1982)	10, 12
State v. Cyrus, 997 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2023).....	6
State v. Flanagan, No. 20-0652, 2021 WL 4593222 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021)	13, 14, 16
State v. Fogg, 936 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2019).....	5
State v. Ingram, 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	11
State v. Kreps, 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002).....	13, 15
State v. Murillo, No. 17-1025, 2018 WL 3302202 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018)	13, 14
State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010)	9
State v. Wilson, 968 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2022)	11
State v. Wright, 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	10
U.S. v. Cardenas-Celestino, 510 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13-14
U.S. v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	6
